Park County Board of County Commissioners
May 4, 2010
Regular Meeting

Proceedings of a regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of
Park County, Wyoming, held Tuesday, May 4, 2010. Present were Chairperson Jill
Shockley Siggins, Commissioners Tim French, Dave Burke, Bill Brewer and Bucky
Hall, and County Clerk Kelly Jensen.

Bid Opening — Tool Carrier
Solid Waste Manager Tim Waddell opened bids for a front end loader/tool
carrier. Bids were received as follows and an award will be made at a future meeting.

Bidder Equipment No Trade With Trade

Tractor & Equipment of Billings | Caterpillar 222,992.00 | 191,492.00
Tri-State Equipment of Billings | Volvo 231,887.00 | 201,887.00
Honnen Equipment of Mills John Deere parallel 229,040.00 | 200,040.00
Honnen Equipment of Mills John Deere z bar 226,339.00 | 197,339.00
Titan Machinery Case 195,397.00 | 165,397.00

Forest Reserve Funds Reguest — Sleeping Giant

Sleeping Giant Ski Area Executive Director Hamilton Bryan presented a
request for $44,820.00 in Forest Reserve Funds to clear areas from the ski area to
assist with fire protection at the area and on the upper Northfork, acknowledging two
prior funding requests approved by the County for $38,000 and $50,000 for similar
site clearing work.

Commissioner Hall made a motion, seconded by Brewer to support and
advertise the required 45-day public hearing period for $44,820.00 for Yellowstone
Recreations Foundation fire-wise/timber removal project. Voting in favor were
Commissioners Hall, Brewer and Siggins. Opposed were Commissioner Burke and
French. Motion carried.

Park County Fairgrounds Electrical Improvements
Commissioners met with representatives of the Park County Fair and the City
of Powell to address electrical improvements to the Park County Fair buildings.

Approve Minutes
Commissioner Hall made a motion, seconded by Burke, to approve the
minutes of the April 20, 2010 meeting. Motion carried.

Approve Vouchers
Commissioner Brewer made a motion, seconded by Hall, to approve the
vouchers presented for payment. Motion carried.

University of Wyoming’s Centsible Nutrition Program

Upon recommendation from Cent$ible Nutrition Educator Debbie Kelly,
Commissioner Burke made a motion, seconded by Brewer to approve and allow the
Chair to sign an Agency In-Kind for documenting Park County’s contribution toward
the Cent$ible Nutrition program. Motion carried.

Professional Services Agreement

Commissioner French made a motion, seconded by Brewer to approve an
agreement with Meinecke Consulting Engineering and Land Surveying, LLC for
hydrological work for the proposed County Road 16 Bridge Replacement Project.
Motion carried.

Road & Bridge Fuel Tank Bids

Commissioner Burke made a motion, seconded by Hall to finalize the bid
selection for the Powell Road and Bridge Shop Fuel Tank at a new cost of $79,834
after all potential deductions are taken from a cost of $88,930. Motion carried.

Master Agreement Amendment

Commissioner French made a motion, seconded by Brewer to approve and
allow the Chair to sign Amendment 5 to the October 1, 2009 special modified master
service agreement for Phase |, Environmental Site Assessment Services for the Old
County Shop for Lot 5 of the Nelson Subdivision at a cost of $2,885.00. Motion
carried.




Agreements with State of Wyoming

Upon recommendation of Clerk of District Court Joyce Boyer, Commissioner
Hall made a motion, seconded by Brewer to approve and sign two Cooperative
Agreements (Responsibilities and Receipts and Distribution Payments) between the
Park County Clerk of District Court and the State of Wyoming Department of Family
Services. Motion carried.

Variance — Ludwick Simple Subdivision-167

Commissioner Hall made a motion, seconded by Burke, to open a public
hearing to consider the application of John Kelley for approval of a variance to GR-5
zoning within the Lower Southfork planning area to allow for a commercial business.

Assistant County Planner Becky Conrad presented the application of John
Kelly for approval of a variance to GR-5 zoning within the Lowe Southfork planning
area to allow for a commercial business. It is located on Lot 2, Ludwick SS-167,
Section 19, T52N, R102W, 6" P.M., Park County, Wyoming.

Upon receiving no comments from the public, Commissioner French made a
motion, seconded by Hall to close the public hearing.

Commissioner Burke made a motion, seconded by Hall, to approve
RESOLUTION 2010-20, APPROVAL OF THE KELLEY VARIANCE FOR A MINOR
COMMERCIAL BUSINESS (FISH TAXIDERMY) IN THE LOWER SOUTHFORK GR-
5 ZONING DISTRICT LOCATED ON LOT 2, LUDWICK SS-167, SECTION 19, T52N,
R102W, 6™ P.M., PARK COUNTY, WYOMING. Voting in favor of the motion were
Commissioners Hall, French and Burke. Opposed was Commissioner Brewer.

Motion carried.

Bills Paid
2 M COMPANY INC $280.98
ACE INDUSTRAIL SUPPLY, INC. $241.30
AEROTRONICS, INC. $163.15
AKIN, DR. LARRY D., DDS $52.00
ALBERTSONS PURCHASE ADV. CARD $276.89
ALDRICH LUMBER - CODY $22.16
ALDRICH LUMBER - POWELL $2.59
AMCOM SOFTWARE, INC $33,088.00
AMERICAN WELDING & GAS INC $151.50
BAILEY, NANCY L $90.00
BEAR CO INC. $5,116.07
BEARTOOTH HEALTH CARE LLC $8,166.66
BERG, BRYNN $515.00
BIG HORN CARPET ONE, INC. $308.80
BIG HORN ENERGY, INC. $435.32
BIG HORN GLASS $168.78
BIG HORN PAINT, INC. $12.78
BIG HORN ROOFING INC $23,984.37
BIG HORN TIRE RECYCLING $19,461.25
BIG HORN WHOLESALE, INC. $1,056.81
BIG VALLEY BEARING & SUPP. INC $469.90
BILLINGS CLINIC $235.00
BLAKEMAN PROPANE - CODY $1,172.78
BOB BARKER COMPANY $714.74
BRAZELTON, LILLIAN $14.00
BRESNAN COMMUNICATIONS $442.79
CACTUS CREEK LANDSCAPING $806.00
CAMPBELL'S REPAIR & COLLISION $329.93
CAROLINA SOFTWARE $500.00
CARQUEST OF CODY WY #3106 $808.48
CARQUEST OF POWELL $261.16
CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. $1,729.62
CHIEF $336.99
CHURCH, RONDA $269.50
CODY ACE HARDWARE $244.26
CODY ENTERPRISE $1,397.40
CODY WINNELSON CO. $458.75
CODy, CITY OF $18,430.10

COLOR WORLD PRINTERS-BOZEMAN

$59.00



COMPUTER SOFTWARE ASSOCIATES, INC
COOK MOVING & STORAGE
COPENHAVER, KATH, KITCHEN &
KOLPITCKE

CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.
CTA ARCHITECTS

CURTS CARS

DE HAAN ELECTRONICS
DELL MARKETING CORP.
DENNYS GUNS & MAPS
DIVISION DENTAL, INC.
ECOSYSTEM RESEARCH GROUP, LLC
ELECTRONIC DATA SOLUTIONS
EMPIRE LATH & PLASTER INC
ENERGY WEST - WYOMING
ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES
ETSCORN, FRANK T
FARWELL, DALYN L
FITZWATER, VICKIE

FROST ROCK PRODUCTS CO
FROST, SANDRA M.

FUEL DEPOT, INC.

GALLS INCORPORATED
GATES, SHARON
GENERATION X, INC.

GEOTECH ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT
INC

GINEST, MEL D.D.S.

GLASSMASTERS

GOODYEAR PRINTING

GRAINGER

GREYBULL DENTAL CLINIC
GROATHOUSE CONST. - RETAINAGE ACCT
GROATHOUSE CONSTRUCTION INC
HALL, THOMAS BUCKY

HAMILTON, SHIRLEY

HANSON CHEMICAL INC.

HARRIS TRKING & CONST., INC.
HEART MOUNTAIN CABINETRY LLC
HILTON GARDEN INN - LARAMIE
HOFFMANN, KENNETH A. D.D.S.
HOLM, BLOUGH AND COMPANY
HONNEN EQUIPMENT CO.

HUMANE SOCIETY OF PARK COUNTY
INBERG-MILLER ENGINEERS, CORP.
INTERSTATE BRANDS CORPORATION
INTERSTATE TIRE SERV. INC
INTERWEST SAFETY SUPPLY, INC.
IVERSON SANITATION

JACKS TRUCK & EQUIPMENT, INC.
JAMIESON, M.D., CHARLES E
JOHNSTON, JOYCE

K MART CORPORATION

K-B COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS
KEEFER, ELIZABETH

KEELE SANITATION

KENCO SECURITY AND TECHNOLOGY
KRISJANSONS, BRIGITA S.

KUIPERS, TARA

LEON UNIFORM COMPANY, INC.
LINTONS BIG R, INC.

LOEPER, JESSICA

LRP PUBLICATIONS, INC.

LYKE, BILL

LYLE SIGNS, INC.

MAJESTIC LUBE, INC.

MARC, CORP.

$6,657.50
$1,656.00

$60.00
$123.57
$717.92
$250.70
$292.50
$3,974.97
$44.78
$164.00
$48,654.68
$135.00
$691.00
$2,766.13
$496.00
$54.95
$128.00
$449.68
$74,000.00
$103.00
$201.86
$10.99
$249.50
$53,726.00

$150.75
$100.00
$55.00
$267.00
$1,336.68
$170.00
$15,534.00
$139,805.00
$320.00
$27.00
$33.50
$316,471.95
$1,284.00
$246.66
$250.00
$37,879.06
$82.37
$500.00
$6,796.06
$211.34
$756.60
$231.00
$150.00
$146.48
$1,500.00
$79.00
$17.88
$4,488.68
$264.00
$900.00
$222.75
$552.17
$845.86
$205.50
$439.46
$125.00
$284.50
$1,098.00
$152.17
$38.95
$1,064.46



McCUMBER LOCKSMITH SHOP
McINTOSH OIL, INC.

MEDICAL CENTER PHARMACY
MEETEETSE SENIOR PARTY
MEETEETSE VISITOR CENTER
MEINECKE & SITZ, ATTYS AT LAW
MERITAIN HEALTH

MERRITT, SUNNY G
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
MOORE, LEONARD D.D.S.

MORENO, NANCY

MOTOR PARTS, INC.

MOTOROLA

MURPHY, KATHERINE

MY AUTO REPAIR

NATRONA COUNTY ATTORNEY

NEW DAWN TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NORTHERN DIRECTORY PUBLISHING
NORTHWEST RURAL WATER DISTRICT
NORTHWEST SIGN RECYCLING LLC
NORTHWEST WY FAMILY PLANNING
OFFICE SHOP, THE
ORAL-MAXILLOFACIAL SURGERY, PC
PARK CO EMPLOYEE BENEFITS TRUST
PEAK ENVIRONMENTAL MGT., INC.
PENWELL, STEVE

PILCH ENGINEERING & SURVEYING
POWELL LOCKS & SECURITY
POWELL OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.
POWELL TRIBUNE, INC.

POWELL, CITY OF

PRESTON, LYNELL K

PRO-BUILD - CODY

PRODUCTION MACHINE CORP.
QUALITY PROPANE SERVICE INC
QUILL

QWEST

RED BARN

RED EAGLE OIL COMPANY, INC.
REED, DARLENE

RIMROCK TIRE CO - CODY

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

ROTECH HEALTHCARE INC

S & S AUDIO-VIDEO, INC.

SANOFI PASTEUR, INC
SCHNACKENBERG PAINTING
SCHRADER METAL & DESIGN, INC.
SHOSHONE OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.
SMITH, J TRAVIS

SPIRIT MOUNTAIN AVIATION, INC.
STROHS INDUSTRIAL LUBRICATION
STROUPE PEST CONTROL, CO.
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF MONTANA
THOMPSON LAW LLC

THRONBURG, GERRI

TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO

TRI STATE TRUCK & EQUIP, INC
TRIPLE L SALES

TWO TOUGH GUYS SERVICES
UNIVERSITY OF WY - COOP EXTENSION
UPS STORE, THE

VERIZON WIRELESS

VISIONARY COMMUNICATIONS INC
WALMART COMMUNITY/GEMB
WEBSTER MOTORS, INC.

WESTERN STATES INS - BOZEMAN

$189.35
$15,968.36
$142.53
$250.00
$3,262.50
$230.00
$1,950.00
$58.50
$824.21
$1,511.00
$190.50
$45.40
$12,209.00
$104.00
$142.12
$16,662.53
$6,645.00
$153.60
$76.50
$1,911.86
$823.97
$1,397.23
$200.00
$178.10
$2,160.00
$172.85
$18,848.64
$45.00
$61.03
$1,987.01
$1,250.75
$26.00
$49.45
$24.80
$52.29
$339.94
$4,054.25
$327.68
$22,416.25
$36.00
$9.95
$496.50
$12.50
$21.98
$318.41
$3,000.00
$10,120.00
$1,906.67
$1,220.00
$2,865.38
$440.00
$98.00
$1,020.47
$60.00
$321.50
$4,744.96
$1,477.43
$583.80
$798.46
$9,684.50
$81.63
$473.41
$81.47
$2,161.95
$144.41
$2,500.00



WILLIAMS & SONS, LLC $80.00

WORLD COMMUNICATION CENTER $44.44
WURZEL, PATRICIA A $169.00
WYOMING - DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT $5,711.41
WYOMING - DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION &

INFO $543.87
WYOMING CORONERS ASSOCIATION $75.00
WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH $188.00
WYOMING DEPT OF AGRICULTURE $50.00
WYOMING FIRE SAFETY, LLC $171.00
YELLOWSTONE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH $31,403.66

TOTAL WARRANTS WRITTEN 5/4/10 $1,053,024.33

Adjournment
There being no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner

Brewer made a motion, seconded by Hall, to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried

Jill Shockley Siggins, Chairperson Dave Burke, Vice Chair
Tim A. French, Commissioner Bucky Hall, Commissioner
Bill Brewer, Commissioner Attest:

Kelly Jensen, County Clerk



